		(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED:			
		390073		A. BLDG: _ B. WING: _	_00	09/15/2015	15/2015	
NAME OF PROV	VIDER OR SUPPLIER: <b>TOONA</b>		STREET ADDRESS, 620 HOWARI	D AVENUE				
STATE LICENSE NUMBER: 012801			ALTOONA, P	PA 16601				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT MUST BE PRECEEDE IDENTII		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH PREFIX TAG CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE			(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
P 0000	This report is the result complaint investigation on September 15, 2015 determined the facility the requirements of the Health's Rules and Reg Code, Part IV, Subpart 1987, as amended June	n (CEN15JC719J) co 5, at UPMC Altoonal was not in compliar 2 Pennsylvania Depa gulations for Hospita 5 A and B, November	ompleted It was nee with rtment of	P 0000				
P 1309				P 1309				
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLI	ER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	ATURE	- '	TITLE:	(X6) DATE:		

State Form HHIL11 IF CONTINUATION SHEET Page 1 of 11

	OF DEFICIENCIES AND RECTION (POC)	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION:	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETED:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED:	
		390073			<u></u>	09/15/2015		
UPMC AL	SE NUMBER: <b>012801</b>		STREET ADDRESS, 620 HOWARI ALTOONA, P	A VENUE A 16601			1 95	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH I MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
P 1309	Continued from page 1  113.5 (b) PHARMACY &  113.5 (b) The committee shall me quarterly, record its proceed report to the medical staff. assist in the formulation of professional policies regard evaluation, appraisal, select procurement, storage, distriuse and safety procedures, other matters relating to dru hospital. This should include mechanism to review and eadverse drug reactions and appropriate recommendation necessary. The committee states of the process of the committee of the process of	eet at least dings and It shall broad ling the tion, ibution, and all lings in the de some evaluate make ons if shall:	IMITTEE	P 1309	The Manager of the Pharmace educated the Expanded Direct Leadership Group on Septem 2015 regarding hospital policity HS-NA0404, "Medication Exporting, Documentation, a Evaluation"  The Patient Safety Officer exporting the Expanded Directors Lead Group on September 22, 201 regarding hospital policy HS "Initial Incident/Event Report (IIER)"  The Chief Medical Officer was provide all physicians and most staff members with a copy of hospital policies HS-NA040 HS-RI1305 for their review. The becompleted through email regular mail if the physician utilize email. Completion of will be reported at the Continuous process improvement commission on November 11, 200 All nursing staff members was able to administer medication.	ctors nber 22, cy vent: and  ducated dership 15 G-RI1305 rting  vill nedical f 4 and This will or does not f this task nous ittee 015.	Completion Date: 11/11/2015 Status: APPROVED Date: 09/24/2015	

State Form HHIL11 IF CONTINUATION SHEET Page 2 of 11

## Pennsylvania Department of Health

			(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION:  A. BLDG:00		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED:	
		390073				09/15/2015		
UPMC AL	VIDER OR SUPPLIER: TOONA SE NUMBER: 012801		STREET ADDRESS, 620 HOWARI ALTOONA, P	<b>AVENUE</b>	IIP CODE:			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OF			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
P 1309	Continued from page 2			P 1309	all pharmacy staff will be recreview hospital policies HS-and HS-RI1305. Directors w read/sign accountability shee each department, and forwar Patient Safety Officer, with to 6 90% staff completion. The percentage compliance of the education will be reported at Continuous Process Improve committee, on November 11 In addition, review of advers reaction reported events will a standard item on the agend the Pharmacy and Therapeut committee meeting. This wi initiated at their next schedu meeting on November 9, 201 Completion of this task will reported at the Continuous P Improvement Committee on November 11, 2015.	-NA0404 rill collect ets for d to the the goal ne is the ement , 2015. se drug become la for cics ill be led 15. be trocess		

State Form HHIL11 IF CONTINUATION SHEET Page 3 of 11

		(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION:  A. BLDG: 00		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED:	
		390073		B. WING:		09/15/2015	
UPMC AL			STREET ADDRESS, 620 HOWARI ALTOONA, P	AVENUE	IIP CODE:		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	MUST BE PRECEEDE		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
P 1309	LTOONA		PMC  Ey  In in one  Manual, Event:  I.  Burage  E(a)  Ivania If Error  Ill  In in  In analyzed	P 1309			

State Form HHIL11 IF CONTINUATION SHEET Page 4 of 11

	OF DEFICIENCIES AND RECTION (POC)			ΞY			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER:  UPMC ALTOONA  STATE LICENSE NUMBER: 012801			STREET ADDRESS, 620 HOWARI ALTOONA, P	<b>AVENUE</b>	IIP CODE:		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEF MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
P 1309	and in accordance with governing operations of and the protection of p Purpose The purpose of consistent documentation of medication events; purpose the documentation of medication events; purpose of medication events for monitoring of medication events and indicate opportunities; IV. Definitions A. "preventable event that inappropriate medication is in the professional, patient of be related to profession products, procedures a prescribing; order compackaging and nomenous dispensing, distribution monitoring or use In defined as any negative defined as any negative constitutions.	of peer review organiceer review information of this policy is to prote on, reporting and for promote safe prescribing, administration and ions to patients; provering medication evention to identify trenction to identify trenction performance imperformance imperformance or lead to on use or patient hare control of the health of consumer. Such evental practice, health condition in the consumer of the health of consumers including munications; produced at the compounding of the consumer of the health of the	izations on II. omote Illow-up bing, ad vide a ats and ds and rovement Any om while h care ents may are g et labeling, g, ucation, E): Is	P 1309			

State Form HHIL11 IF CONTINUATION SHEET Page 5 of 11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC)  (XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER. IDENTIFICATION NUMBE  390073			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION:  A. BLDG:00 B. WING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: 09/15/2015		
UPMC AL	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER:  UPMC ALTOONA  STATE LICENSE NUMBER: 012801		STREET ADDRESS, 620 HOWARI ALTOONA, P	AVENUE	IIP CODE:		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DE MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY O IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
P 1309	expressed as symptoma abnormalities. (1) C. A defined as any untowar present during treatme product which does no relationship. (2) D. Ad Is defined as any responsand unintended and occin man for the prophylodisease, or for modifical (3) V. Form A. The Interpretation of the prophylodisease, or for modifical (3) V. Form A. The Interpretation of the prophylodisease, or for modifical (3) V. Form A. The Interpretation of the prophylodisease, or for modifical (3) V. Form A. The Interpretation of the prophylodisease, including member or employees of the prophylodisease, including member	adverse Drug Event ) rd occurrence that m nt with a pharmaceur t necessarily have a verse Drug Reaction onse to a drug that is curs at doses normal axis, diagnosis, or th ation of physiology to itial Investigation Eve the IIER Form, whete m, is the initial and p patient incidents at U edication events. Any should report each the standard IIER For the event. VI. Proce ent or adverse drug r should be completed un, nurse, pharmacist no discovers the even	ay be tical causal (ADR): noxious ly used erapy of function. rent her in orimary UPMC y staff  cm with edure A. reaction d by the cor other ot. The	P 1309			

State Form HHIL11 IF CONTINUATION SHEET Page 6 of 11

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 390073			PLE CONSTRUCTION:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: 09/15/2015	
UPMC AL	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER: UPMC ALTOONA STATE LICENSE NUMBER: 012801			CITY, STATE, Z O AVENUE PA 16601	MP CODE:		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DE MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY O IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
P 1309	established procedure. Incident/Event Reports Documentation: The m drug reaction as well a physician(s) is to be do record. B. As soon as pany IIER Form relating adverse drug reaction as medication review pro appropriate further act medication event review appropriate peer review entity and UPMC such Patient Safety Commit Committee or Council determined to be an adforwarded to the approorganization for review by a peer review organ process reviewing medication was implemented.	ing) 2 nedication event or acts notification of the ocumented in the metoossible upon complete to a medication event of a medication event of the cost o	dical etion, ent or entity's n and f the with the in the tee, evement tion event shall be enducted e MER This	P 1309			

State Form HHIL11 IF CONTINUATION SHEET Page 7 of 11

		(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION:  A. BLDG: 00		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED:	
		390073			<u>.w</u>	09/15/2015	
UPMC ALT	VIDER OR SUPPLIER: FOONA  E NUMBER: 012801		STREET ADDRESS, 620 HOWARI ALTOONA, P	AVENUE	IIP CODE:		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT MUST BE PRECEEDE IDENTII		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
P 1309	Note dated September on narcotic meds hence suddenly became activ hypoxic/hypercarbic reoverdose "  2. MR1 revealed that opatient was ordered McOn 9/3 @1:00 PM the Morphine 20 mg q 4 pr On 9/4 @ 10:00 AM the Morphine q 4 prn On 9/4 @12:00 PM the via PEG x 1  It was documented that Morphine:  9/3 @ 9:47 PM 20 mg  9/4 @ 4:10 AM 20 mg  9/4 @ 4:247 PM 30 mg  9/4 @ 12:47 PM 30 mg  9/4 @ 4:48 PM 30 mg  On 9/1 @ 10:10 PM the	e gave Narcan IV the e diagnosed with a esp failure 2/2 to narch on 8/30 @ 11:40 PM orphine 15 mg q 4 proorder was changed to ru via NG ne order was changed ere was an order for the patient received	en pt acute cotic the cm.  o d to 30  30 mg	P 1309			

State Form HHIL11 IF CONTINUATION SHEET Page 8 of 11

## Pennsylvania Department of Health

PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC)  IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. B			PLE CONSTRUCTION: (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: 09/15/2015		ΞY				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER:  UPMC ALTOONA  STATE LICENSE NUMBER: 012801			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE: 620 HOWARD AVENUE ALTOONA, PA 16601						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT MUST BE PRECEEDI IDENTI		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE			
P 1309	Fentanyl patch 50 mcg The patch was pulled for and documented as plate PM. The following are documented and noted on the second poly and p	rom the Pyxis at 10: aced on the patient at umented as the patch the patient:  yed at earlier RRT patch not placed due onducted with EMP1 t approximately 11:0 t had received Narca	to on OO AM. "	P 1309					

State Form HHIL11 IF CONTINUATION SHEET Page 9 of 11

		(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION:  A. BLDG: 00		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED:	
		390073				09/15/2015	
UPMC AL	VIDER OR SUPPLIER: TOONA E NUMBER: 012801		STREET ADDRESS, 620 HOWARI ALTOONA, P	AVENUE	IIP CODE:		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT MUST BE PRECEEDE IDENTII		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
P 1309	Continued from page 9  (ADR). This event won that would trigger a reverports monthly. This was drug reactions are under 4. An interview was conseptember 15, 2015, at We gave the patient was awake I think he medications. The patien"  5. An interview was conseptember 15, 2015, at "The staff should have Risk Master. I do not rethis patient and I review	view. We review the was not reported, adver reported."  Inducted with EMP2 approximately 12:0 and Narcan and sudden the had too much narcant was overdosed defined with EMP3 approximately 10:4 filled out an ADR for the member seeing a A	on 00 PM. " ly he cotic finitely  on 00 AM.	P 1309			

State Form HHIL11 IF CONTINUATION SHEET Page 10 of 11

## Pennsylvania Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC)  (XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/IDENTIFICATION NUMBER  390073			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION:  A. BLDG:  B. WING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: 09/15/2015		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER:  UPMC ALTOONA  STATE LICENSE NUMBER: 012801  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH D			STREET ADDRESS, 620 HOWARD ALTOONA, P.	AVENUE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	MUST BE PRECEEDE	OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DE ED BY FULL REGULATORY OF FYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
P 1309	Continued from page 10			P 1309			

State Form HHIL11 IF CONTINUATION SHEET Page 11 of 11